in Pakistan, Sunni Tableeghi Mission, Anjuman-e-Muhibbaan-e-
Sahaabah Wa Ahle-Baiet, Tanzeem A’immah Wa Khutabaa Masaajid-
e-Ahle Sunnat and many other organizations. 

	 In forty [40] years the honourable Maulana (Allaah have mercy on 
him) Khateeb-e-A’zam [The Greatest Orator], delivered more than 
eighteen thousand [18,000] speeches on hundreds of topics, which is 
a world record till now. [This counting is only of the huge gatherings, 
the actual figure of the lectures is much higher.]

	 In 1975 during a journey, the honourable Maulana (Allaah have 
mercy on him) had a heart attack for the second time, he came to Karachi

[...]

Agency Muhallah Shi’ah, Lahore)

This proves that those who called the Exalted Imaam Husaien 
to Koofah, they were all actually Shi’ite’s. Therefore; a rush of 
letters and delegations began to arrive. Until, according to Mullaa 
Baaqir Majlisee Isfahaani, twelve thousand [12,000] letters of 
the Shi’ites believers reached the Exalted Imaam Husaien. The 
summary of these letters was, “You must come to Koofah as soon 
as possible, and the Seat of Caliphate is empty for you. So is the 
wealth and lives of the Shi’ites believers ready for you.

[...]

their wealth and lives and that they will not leave him alone in 
anyway. Seeing the emotional enthusiasm, devotion, and love of the 
people of Koofah, Imaam Muslim sent a letter to the Exalted Imaam 
Husaien. Informing him of the situation and saying that until now, 
eighteen thousand [18,000] people have already pledged allegiance. 
You must come, so that the Islaamic Nation would get deliverance 
from the scourge dominating rule of Yazeed. And the people will be 
privileged by the honour of pledge of allegiance to a True Imaam 
and the righteous and Just Caliph.